

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S.)

1. DISTRICT: Churachandpur

P.S. Churachandpur

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 104(06)2025 CCP-PS

Date and time of FIR: 24/06/2025 at 09:30 PM

2

SL No.	Acts	Sections	Description of offence
01	Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act. 1967	20	Punishment for being member of terrorist gang or organization.
02	Arms Act	25(1-C)	Un authorized possession of Fire arms.

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date from: 24th June 2025

Date to: 24th June 2025

Time Period:

Time from: 1500 Hrs

Time to: 1900 Hrs

(b). Information received at PS:

Date: 24/06/2025

Time: 09:30 PM

(c). General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 26

Date & Time: 24/06/2025 at 09:30 PM

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 2.5 Kms South West

Beat No.

(d) Nationality: Indian

(b) Address: General area Gangpimual, Churachandpur.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name

: G/3700517A Hav/GD Suresh Kumar

(b) Father's Name: Mela Ram

(c) Date/Year of Birth: 50 Yrs

a Ram

(e) UID No. NIL

Passport No. NIL

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
01	NIL	NIL

(h) Occupation:

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	37 Assam Rifles, Khuga, CCpur
2	Permanent address	Khan Pur Village, P.S. Ram Garh, District - Samba, State - J&K

(j) Phone number: 9366563269

7. Details of known/ suspected/ unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. Io.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
)1	Thianminlun Vaiphei	NIL	Haukholam Vaiphei	Gangpimual Village, Churachandpur

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/ informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
01	Arms /Ammunition	Arms	03 x 9mm Pistol	
00	A		OJ A JIIIII PISIOI	NIL
02	Arms/Ammunition	Arms	01 x Single Barrel Rifle	NIL
03	Arms /Ammunition	Arms	05 x 9mm magazine	NIL
04	Arms/Ammunition	Arms	01 x SLR magazine	
05	Arms /Ammunition	Ammunition		NIL
		- Tammumtion	07 x 9mm rounds	NIL
06	Arms/Ammunition	Ammunition	01 x SLR round	NIL
07	Arms/Ammunition	Ammunition		IVIL
		Ammunuon	08 x Cartridge local made	NIL
)8	Electricals and electronics	Electronics	01 x Mobile phone- Redmi 9 Prime	NIL

- 10. Total value of property:
- 11. Inquest Report/ U.D. Case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	
01	NIL /	

12. First Information contents:

Officer in Charge Churachandpur Police Station, District: Churachandpur State: Manipur



FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

- Through sustained efforts to cultivate sources and build an effective intelligence network, 37 Assam Rifles had been tracking a notorious arms supplier and suspected cadre of Chin Kuki Liberation Army (CKLA), a non SoO group in Gangpimual area from last one month. The unit received timely and actionable information regarding transportation of a major consignment of arms to CKLA which was further validated through TECHINT and HUMINT. The consignment was about to be transported to the banned outfit, however, at approx. 1500 hrs on 24 June 2025, a column of 37 Assam Rifles was launched as preemptively to nab the suspected cadre and consignment before it is transported to CKLA
- The column immediately rushed to general area Gangpimual and established a cordon after identifying the suspected house by 1800 hrs, however, on witnessing the heavy buildup of security forces in the area, suspected cadre under cover of darkness tried to escape from the location along with the consignment, however, the column ex 37 Assam Rifles chased the individual. With sheer disregard to own safety and ensuring strict fire control, the column commander overpowered the suspected cadre and apprehended him at 1900 hrs. Also, to prevent the escalation, crowd build up and smooth extrication, local police was informed. The column apprehended the individual and recovered huge cache of arms and ammunition.
- Details of Apprehendee.
 - 3.1 Thianminlun (43Yrs) resident of BSF rd. Gangpimual, CCpur Dist, Manipur.

- Details of Recoveries.
 - 4.1 03 x 9mm Pistol.
 - 4.2 01 x Single Barrel Rifle.
 - 4.3 05 x 9mm Magazine.
 - 4.4 01 x SLR magazine.
 - 4.5 07 x 9mm rounds.
 - 4.6 01 x SLR round.
 - 4.7 08 x Cartridge local made.
 - 4.8 01 x Mobile Phone Redmi 9 Prime
- The above mentioned individual along with recoveries are hereby handed over to Churachandpur Police at 2115 hrs on 24 June 2025 for further necessary action. You are requested to lodge an FIR and take up legal action as per law of the land.

Sd/-

No: G/3700517A Rank: Hav/GD

Name: Suresh Kumar

Age: 50

Add.: R/O Khan Pur (J&K) Fathers Name: Mela Ram

Unit: 37 Assam Rifles, Khuga, CCpur

Mob No.: 9366563269

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at item No.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/ or
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Shri N Thangzamuan

No.

Place

Rank: MPS, SDPO-CCP to take up the Investigation:

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S:

: Field

Dated : 24 June 2025

District:

on point of jurisdiction

F.I.R. Read over to the complainant/ informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C

14. Signature/ Thumb impression

of the complainant/informant

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 25/06/2025

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Thangpu Tonsing

Rank: Inspector Churachandpur Police Station

- SP/CCP COPY -

37 Assam Rifles PIN-932037 c/o 99 APO

11012/G-37/91- Op Gen/____ dt ___ Jun 2025

Officer in Charge

Churachandpur Police Station

District: Churachandpur

State: Manipur



FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

- 1. Through sustained efforts to cultivate sources and build an effective intelligence network, 37 Assam Rifles had been tracking a notorious arms supplier and suspected cadre of Chin Kuki Liberation Army (CKLA), a non SoO group in Gangpimual area from last one month. The unit received timely and actionable information regarding transportation of a major consignment of arms to CKLA which was further validated through TECHINT and HUMINT. The consignment was about to be transported to the banned outfit, however, at approx 1500 hrs on 24 June 2025, a column of 37 Assam Rifles was launched as preemptively to nab the suspected cadre and consignment before it is transported to CKLA.
- 2. The column immediately rushed to general area Gangpimual and established a cordon after identifying the suspected house by 1800 hrs, however, on witnessing the heavy buildup of security forces in the area, suspected cadre under cover of darkness tried to escape from the location alongwith the consignment, however, the column ex 37 Assam Rifles chased the individual. With sheer disregard to own safety and ensuring strict fire control, the column commander overpowered the suspected cadre and apprehended him at 1900 hrs. Also, to prevent the escalation, crowd build up and smooth extrication, local police was informed. The column apprehended the individual and recovered huge cache of arms and ammunition.

3. Details of Apprehendee.

3.1 Thianminlun (43 yrs) resident of BSF rd, Gangpimual, CCpur - Dist, Manipur.

4. Details of Recoveries.

- 4:1 03 x 9mm Pistol.
- 4.2 01 x Single Barrel Rifle.
- 4.3 05 x 9 mm magazine.
- 4.4 01 x SLR magazine.
- 4.5 07 x 9 mm rounds.
- 4.6 01 x SLR round.
- 4.7 08 x Cartridge local made.
- 4.8 01x Mobile Phone-Radoni & Prime

Selcol copt

The above mentioned individual alongwith recoveries are hereby handed over to Churachandpur Police at 2115 hrs on 24 June 2025 for further necessary action. You are requested to lodge an FIR and take up legal action as per law of the land.

ball-fillight-Chin

Dated : 24 June 2025

Treated as OE of the case FIR No. 104(06)2025 CCI-PS u/s 20 q uA(P) Art, 25(1-C)

delication of the control of the con

Arms Art.

: 9(3700517 A No

Rank Haulan

Name Suresy Komer

Age

Add

Father's Name:

Unit : 37 Assam Rifles, Khuga, CCpur

: 93665 63269 Mob No

on of einer 9 - man 1 who so so